
Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

MICHAEL 

RUDOLPH GREEN, 

JR.

$1,000.00

  No Pmt info

$0.00 25-31669

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

6/10/25

$2,000.00

3/28/25

.PRO SECONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 6/23/2025, DOC #41

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT/ACH authorization with the 

Court. 

PLAN #37 filed 6/17/25 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

Debtor has failed to file a Chapter 13 Plan Summary.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

Trustee alleges Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus the plan may not meet the 

liquidation requirement. 

Trustee alleges that Plan is not feasible as Schedules I and J reflect insufficient 

disposable income to fund the plan.

Statement of Financial Affairs is inaccurate. 

Objection to Confirmation #22 filed 5/23/25 by PennyMac Loan Services LLC 

(21398 Owl Road). 

Objection to Claim #1 by claimant PennyMac Loan Services filed 6/11/25 at #33. 

Objection to Claim #2 by claimant Sterling Jewelers filed 6/11/25 at #34.

Objection to Claim #4 by claimant Ally Financial filed 6/11/25 at #32.

Objection to Claim #5 by claimant Santander Consumer USA, Inc. filed 6/11/25 at 

#35.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

4 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 1 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

DAVID ALLEN 

MONTGOMERY, JR

$2,906.82

  No Pmt info

$2,906.82 25-32933

0 Resets  1.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

5/28/25

.PRO SECONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 7/14/2025, DOC #38

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor failed to file proof of attendance at an approved credit counseling course. 

Debtor failed to appear at the Meeting of Creditors held on 7/2/2025.

No payments remitted.

Debtor has failed to provide copy of the 2024 federal income tax return. 

PLAN #24 filed 6/20/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Plan proposes to pay a trustee fee lower than the "Posted Chapter 13 Trustee 

Fee" required by the Uniform Plan set forth in Local Rule 3015-1(a) effective 

12/2024.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the priority claim #3 filed on 6/5/25 by Attorney 

General of Texas-Child Support Division in the amount of $494.94. Further, Debtor 

failed to provide Trustee with the necessary Domestic Support Obligation 

documentation to comply with 1302(d)(1).

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #4 filed on 6/12/25 by Lone 

Star College System ibn the amount of $900.59. 

Plan fails to include an ad valorem reserve as required by Paragraph 21(D).

Plan Summary does not match the Plan. 

Motion for Relief From Stay and Co-Debtor Stay #11 filed 6/2/25 by Dunn-Wright 

and Associates (403 Laurel Timbers). Hearing set 7/24/25 at 9:00 AM. 

Trustee alleges that Plan fails to provide for all of Debtor 's disposable income.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 2 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

LEMUEL JOSEPH 

BARNEY, III

$1,450.00

EFT  

$0.00 25-32859

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

6/27/25

$1,450.00

5/23/25

AGUINAGA, JESSECONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 6/26/2025, DOC #28

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss. 

Per 341 testimony, Debtor has not disclosed all assets on schedules A/B and 

thus the plan may not meet the liquidation test.

Debtor failed to provide proof of insurance to verify compliance with paragraph 11 of 

the Plan.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C, nor a copy of his 

divorce decree.

PLAN #22 filed 6/22/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Plan is not feasible as Schedule J reflects an inability to fund the step-up 

payments beginning 9/2025.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #3 filed 7/15/2025 by 

Cypress-Fairbanks ISD in the amount of $869.52.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #4 filed 7/15/2025 by Harris 

County LGBS Clients in the amount of $340.60.

Objection to Confirmation #39 filed 7/17/2025 by Cypress-Fairbanks ISD and 

Harris County LGBS Clients. 

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #5 filed 7/16/2025 by Harris 

County MUD #165 in the amount of $3,941.23.

Plan proposes to pay Navy Federal Credit Union ongoing mortgage in paragraph 

8A without a corresponding cure claim. 

Paragraph 9C of the Plan is incomplete as the Date Last Payment is Due and 

Contract Interest Rate have not been provided on the Santander claim.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 3 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

ROSSY NEYDA 

REYES and 

HERIBERTO 

MORALES

$1,550.00

 WO 

($1,430.76)25-32879

0 Resets  -0.92  Mos 

7/16/25

$357.69

5/26/25

AGUINAGA, JESSECONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 6/26/2025, DOC #42

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Per 341 testimony, Debtors have not disclosed all assets on schedules A/B and 

thus the plan may not meet the liquidation test.

Per 341, Schedule J is inaccurate. 

PLAN #50 filed 7/10/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #9 filed 6/13/2025 by Fort 

Bend County in the amount of $2,666.28. 

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #5 filed 6/10/2025 by Fort 

Bend ISD in the amount of $2,657.92.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #6 filed 6/10/2025 by Blue 

Ridge West MUD in the amount of $1,084.01

Objection to Confirmation #51 filed 7/16/2025 by Fort Bend ISD and Blue Ridge 

West MUD.

Paragraph 8C is incomplete and or inaccurate as the contract interest rate is 

wrong and the date last payment is due has not been provided on the Fay 

Servicing, LLC claim.

Plan does not meet the liquidation test, as an examination of Debtors' schedules 

indicate non-exempt real property rendering the plan deficient.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

JASON LLOYD 

PIXLEY

$599.95

 WO 

$184.60 25-31716

0 Resets  0.31  Mos 

7/15/25

$138.45

3/31/25

ARNIC, RODERICK JCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 6/26/2025, DOC #30

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss. 

Per 341 testimony, Debtor has not disclosed all assets on schedules A/B and 

thus the plan may not meet the liquidation test.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

4 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 4 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

Plan #17 filed 6/4/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

Paragraph 8C of the Plan is incomplete as the Date Last Payment is Due has not 

been provided on the Nationstar claim.  

Paragraph 16 of the Plan indicates cure amounts to be paid directly to Fred Hass 

Motors and Verizon without listing the total amount of the cure .

AUGUSTINE 

SALDANA and ILSA 

REYNA-SALDANA

$0.01

  No Pmt info

($5,999.98)25-32474

0 Resets  -599998.00  

Mos 

7/1/25

$2,000.00

5/4/25

BAIR, THOMAS ECONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 6/25/2025, DOC #22

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor failed to appear at the Meeting of Creditors held on 6/18/25.  

Debtors' have failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT/ACH authorization with 

the Court.

Debtors' have failed to file a Chapter 13 Plan and Plan Summary. 

Debtors have failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

2 of 60

JOSEPH FONGUM

$6,988.77

EFT  

$23,294.25 19-35542

0 Resets  3.33  Mos 

6/9/25

$3,000.00

9/30/19

BAKER, REESE WPROPOSED ORDER OF DISMISSAL #161 FILED 7/1/2025

Trustee uploaded proposed order #161 on July 1, 2025 given Debtor's 

non-compliance with Agreed Order Resolving Amended Trustee's Motion to 

Dismiss Case for Feasibility and Non-Payment #148 entered 3/1/2024 by Judge 

Rodriguez that increased the plan base by $3,500.00 and required that:

"Debtor make payments of not less than $6,554.11 beginning March 28, 2024. 

There is a 21-day grace period for payments to post under this paragraph. This 

shall the cure plan payment delinquency of $5,561.832 over the remaining term of 

Debtor’s Chapter 13 Plan. And further ordered that: "should Debtor default under 

the terms of this order Trustee may upload a sua sponte order of dismissal and 

this case shall be dismissed."

Trustee 

Recommends 

Special Order 

Uploaded at #16170 of 84

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 5 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

Debtor is delinquent almost 4 payments, or $23,294.25, to date. Most recent 

payment posted 6/9/2025 for $3,000.00 via TFS.

NICOLE VENICIA 

WILLIAMS

$5,575.00

EFT  

$5,799.00 24-33706

6 Resets  1.04  Mos 

7/7/25

$5,500.00

8/12/24

BRYEANS, DONALDCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 9/17/2024, DOC #21

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 1.04 payments through 7/11/2025 totaling $5,799. 

PLAN #38 filed 11/14/2024 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Plan fails to provide treatment for secured IRS claim #3 in the amount of 

$5,734.39.

Plan fails to fully provide for IRS priority claim #3 amended 12/9/2024 (POC: 

$2,743.43, Plan: $1,547). 

Objection to Confirmation #50 filed 1/29/2025 by IRS. 

Plan fails to fully provide for August REI's amended claim #17 (Arrears per POC: 

$39,593.04, Plan: $16,322.11; Ongoing per POC: $4,820.17, Plan: $4,263.36).

Plan proposes to provide for treatment of Strike Acceptance’s claim in Paragraph 

#9B despite the 2020 Cadillac XT4 having been purchased within 910 days of the 

petition date.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

11 of 60

MARLENA RANAE 

THOMAS

$375.00

 WO 

$28.65 25-31331

1 Reset  0.08  Mos 

7/15/25

$86.55

3/8/25

BRYEANS, DONALDCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #21

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #2 filed 3/8/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

Debtor failed to substantiate the $1,800.00 to be paid to IRS in Plan. IRS has not 

filed a claim, and Trustee must disburse according to Plan. Debtor’s 2024 tax 

return reflects a refund.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

4 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 6 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

Plan works, paying 1.070% to the general unsecured creditors. However, not all 

claims are filed. Governmental  bar date is 9/4/2025.

Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the Plan may not meet the liquidation 

requirement.

JARRETT LYNN 

SPENCE

$1,235.00

 WO 

($431.60)24-33963

4 Resets  -0.35  Mos 

7/1/25

$385.38

8/28/24

CIMENT, DANIELCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 10/7/2024, DOC #18

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 11/7/2024 at #22.

PLAN #50 filed 5/30/25 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Plan fails to provide a 100% dividend to the general unsecured creditors as 

required by Debtor’s Official Form 122-C #44 filed on 5/21/25.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

11 of 60

COREY LEMONT 

DUMES

$675.00

 WO 

$80.76 25-32148

1 Reset  0.12  Mos 

7/18/25

$178.85

4/18/25

CIMENT, DANIELCONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #43 filed 7/16/2025 works, paying 3% to general unsecured creditors.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #43 filed 

7/16/2025.
3 of 60

PATRICIA ANN 

PRESTON

$210.00

EFT  

$0.00 25-32372

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

7/3/25

$210.00

4/30/25

CIMENT, DANIELCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 6/25/2025, DOC #25

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Meeting of Creditors is not concluded. Meeting is reset to 7/23/2025 at 3:30 PM.

PLAN #2 filed 4/30/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

IRS claim #2 filed 6/26/25 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2021, 2022, 

2023 and 2024 and reflects a priority claim amount of $7,322.60.  Trustee received 

a signed affidavit for the 2022, 2023 and 2024 tax years. Trustee has not received 

a copy of the 2021 tax return. Plan fails to provide any treatment for the IRS.

Based on JD Power value ($7,729.20) as required by Order #10, the Plan does not 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 7 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

provide sufficient adequate protection to TitleMaz of Texas, Inc. on the 2016 

Chevrolet Cruze. Further, Plan fails to comply with 11 U.S.C. §1325(a)(5) as it 

does not provide interest on the secured claim.

Plan fails to comply with 1322(b)(1) as it unfairly discriminates among unsecured 

creditors of the same class.  Plan proposes to treat student loan claims as 

deferred in Paragraph 14.

SHANNON DEYON 

HODGE

$1,027.00

EFT  

$1,677.00 25-31323

1 Reset  1.63  Mos 

6/11/25

$650.00

3/7/25

DEAL, RICK JCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #19

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #22 filed 5/22/25 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Plan proposes to overprovide for treatment of TitleMax of Texas, Inc.'s claim #5 

filed 3/20/25 in Paragraph 9A at the expense of general unsecured creditors. 

Further, based on JD Power value ($17,910.00) as required by Order #5, the Plan 

does not provide sufficient adequate protection on the 2015 GMC Yukon.

Plan is misleading as it appears to pay a higher claim amount for CarMax Auto 

Finance in Paragraph 9B despite Trustee’s obligation to pay the lower value 

amount.

Paragraph 14 of the Plan is incomplete as the Amount of Cure has not been 

provided on the Sheila Ballatori Blalock and Verizon claims.  

Plan fails to comply with 1322(b)(1) as it unfairly discriminates among unsecured 

creditors of the same class.  Plan proposes to treat student loan claims as 

deferred in Paragraph 14.

Trustee alleges that Plan is not feasible as Schedule J fails to disclose auto 

insurance payment for 2 vehicles.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

4 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 8 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

PHILLIP ANDREW 

and MEGHAN ANNE 

KEETON

$4,500.00

 WO 

($3,806.85)25-32903

0 Resets  -0.85  Mos 

7/14/25

$2,076.92

5/27/25

Dove, Ryan JCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 6/25/2025, DOC #23

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 7/7/2025 at #27.

PLAN #25 filed 7/3/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Plan works at 100% to all creditors. Plan must remain 100% per Debtors' Official 

Form 122C requirement of $329,710.80 and 53 month plan with 60 month ACP. 

However, not all claims are filed. Non government bar date is 8/5/2025.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 53

KRYSTLE 

BUTLER-THIBODEA

UX

$525.00

 WO 

$363.45 25-31319

2 Resets  0.69  Mos 

7/10/25

$242.31

3/7/25

FERGUSON, JAMES 

T

CONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 6/20/2025, DOC #35

Response Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #28 filed 5/21/2025.

PLAN #44 filed 6/26/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Objection to Confirmation #36 filed 6/24/2025 by Santander Consumer USA.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

4 of 60

ERNEST 

CABALLERO

$6,620.00

 WO 

$10,240.00 25-32436

0 Resets  1.55  Mos 

5/29/25

$3,000.00

5/2/25

GUZMAN, ELOISE ACONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 6/25/2025, DOC #30

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor has failed to file an amended wage deduction order or EFT/ACH 

authorization with the Court.

Debtor is delinquent 1.55 payments through 7/1/25 totaling $10,240.00. 

PLAN #2 filed 5/2/25 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

Plan fails to fully provide for the priority claim #10 filed 6/16/25 by the IRS (POC: 

$45,951.91; Plan: $44,229.66). 

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #6 filed on 5/16/25 by 

Smart Sales and Lease in the amount of $1,535.37 for a TV and Stand.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 57

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 9 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #9 filed on 6/5/25 by Harris 

County Tax Office in the amount of $7,269.19. 

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Alluring 

Landscapes, LLC, Jose and Pauline Martinez and Old Oaks CIA through the Plan. 

Creditors have not filed claims and Trustee must disburse according to the Plan . 

Objection to Confirmation #32 filed 7/16/2025 by Resolution Finance, LLC.

SOFIA MEDRANO

$2,650.00

 WO 

$1,642.20 25-32457

0 Resets  0.62  Mos 

7/14/25

$1,209.24

5/2/25

GUZMAN, ELOISE ACONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 6/25/2025, DOC #27

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

IRS claim #17 filed 7/14/2025 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2024 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $11,837.28.  Trustee received a signed copy of 

the 2024 tax return on 5/22/25 reflecting a liability of $614.00. PLAN #30 filed 

7/17/2025 provides $3,081.38 for the IRS.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

NELSON IVAN 

MEDRANO

$665.00

 WO 

$100.82 25-32507

0 Resets  0.15  Mos 

7/1/25

$460.38

5/5/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 6/25/2025, DOC #30

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 7/8/2025 at #31.

PLAN #22 filed 5/23/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

Plan Summary is misleading as it reflects a 100% return to general unsecured 

creditors, because the total amount of general unsecured claims is understated.  

Plan reflects $6,493.30, when the total amount of timely filed general unsecured 

claims is $9,915.89. 

Debtors are proposing to pay PennyMac Loan Services, LLC directly in paragraph 

8C of the Plan, however claim #11 reflects an arrearage amount of $6,327.22.  

Objection to Confirmation #28 filed 6/23/25.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #5 filed on 6/11/25 by Fort 

Bend ISD in the amount of $4,554.11 for estimated 2025 ad valorem tax. Objection 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 58

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 10 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

to Confirmation #32 filed 7/15/2025.

MANUEL and 

RACHEL 

ANTOINETTE 

PEREZ

$1,700.00

 WO 

$130.76 25-32771

0 Resets  0.08  Mos 

7/10/25

$784.62

5/20/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 6/25/2025, DOC #30

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 7/8/2025 at #31.

PLAN #2 filed 5/20/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

IRS claim #13 filed 7/10/25 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2023 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $25,738.40.  Trustee has not received a signed 

copy of the 2023 tax return. Plan only provides $4,000.00 for the IRS.

Plan fails to provide for the correct interest rate for the Attorney General’s 

arrearage claim.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

NIGEL MICHAEL 

WHEELER

$3,750.00

 WO 

$3,750.00 25-32926

0 Resets  1.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

5/28/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 6/25/2025, DOC #26

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 7/8/2025 at #28.

No payments remitted. 

PLAN #2 filed 5/28/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Plan does not provide for treatment of the secured claim #9 filed on 6/25/25 by 

Harris County ESD #75 in the amount of $305.80 for estimated 2025 ad valorem 

tax.

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Goodleap 

LLC and Sunrun Inc. through the Plan.  Creditors have not filed claims and Trustee 

must disburse according to the Plan. 

Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the Plan may not meet the liquidation 

requirement. 

Objection to Confirmation #23 filed 6/16/25 by NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 11 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

Mortgage Servicing.

RAMONA MARIE 

SANDERS

$550.00

 WO 

$1,197.00 25-32159

1 Reset  2.18  Mos 

6/13/25

$553.00

4/18/25

KHOSHNOOD, 

HOOMAN

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 5/27/2025, DOC #20

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #28 filed 7/15/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Plan requires additional noticing time for change of treatment to 21st Mortgage 

Corporation. 

Plan fails to provide treatment for secured claim #3 filed 5/5/2025 by Harris County 

LGBS Clients in the amount of $57.01.  Objection to Confirmation #24 filed 

6/16/2025 by Harris County LGBS Clients.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 36

10:00 am

EVERETT KEITH 

and ROSEMARY 

DENNIS

$1,480.00

 WO 

($685.15)25-32182

1 Reset  -0.46  Mos 

7/9/25

$879.23

4/22/25

LUSKY, BENJAMINCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 5/27/2025, DOC #20

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #34 filed 7/17/2025 provides for bifurcated treatment of the same claim. 

Trustee objects to confirmation of a plan that proposes to have Debtor make direct 

payments on the ongoing payment and Trustee to make payments on the 

pre-petition arrears. 

Objection to Confirmation #22 filed 5/29/2025 by Lakeview Loan Servicing.

Plan fails to provide a dividend to the general unsecured creditors as required by 

Debtor’s Official Form 122-C #1 filed 4/22/2025.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 12 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

ANITRA LAVON 

BELLAMY

$415.00

 WO 

$255.38 25-32607

0 Resets  0.62  Mos 

7/11/25

$191.54

5/8/25

LUSKY, BENJAMINCONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #27 filed 7/16/2025 works, paying 1.441% to the general unsecured 

creditors.

Paragraph 16 of the Plan is incomplete as the Amount of Cure has not been 

provided on the Oasis at Piney Point claim.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

TIFFANY GIBSON

$3,000.00

 WO 

$1,846.05 25-32145

0 Resets  0.62  Mos 

7/15/25

$1,384.65

4/18/25

MIXON, PHILLIPCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 5/27/2025, DOC #16

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss. 

Per 341 testimony, Debtor has not disclosed all assets on schedules A/B and 

thus the plan may not meet the liquidation test.

Per 341 testimony, Debtor has not listed all secured creditors. 

Per 341 testimony, Schedules I and J do not represent a good faith estimate of 

Debtor's income and expenses. 

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

PLAN #18 filed 5/27/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Amended IRS claim #13 filed 7/14/2025 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 

2022, 2023, 2024 and reflects a priority claim amount of $416,897.27.  Plan only 

provides $26,505.41 for the priority IRS claim.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured IRS claim #13 in the amount of 

$29,417.35.

Debtor's Objection to IRS Claim #13 filed 7/9/2025, #32.

Hearing scheduled for 8/20/2025 at 9:00 AM. 

Plan fails to fully provide for treatment of priority claim #6 filed 5/30/2025 by Texas 

Comptroller (POC: $41,249.50, Plan: $1,342.30).  Objection to Confirmation #33 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 45

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 13 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

filed 7/17/2025 by Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts.

Debtor is proposing to pay Santander directly in paragraph 9C of the Plan, 

however, claim #3 reflects an arrearage amount of $1,510.96.

Paragraph 9C of the Plan is incomplete as the Date Last Payment is Due and 

Contract Interest Rate have not been provided on all auto claims. 

Plan fails to provide a 100% dividend to the general unsecured creditors as 

required by Debtor's Official Form 122-C #7 filed 5/2/2025 and 45-month plan with 

a 60-month applicable commitment period.

WENDELL DARRYL 

BASSARATH

$335.00

EFT  

$0.00 25-30015

3 Resets  0.00  Mos 

7/3/25

$335.00

1/2/25

PACK LAW, P.C.CONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #44 filed 6/6/2025 works, paying 31% to general unsecured creditors.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #44 filed 

6/6/2025.
6 of 60

FLORENCE 

WESONGA 

MULUNDA

$415.00

 WO 

($420.00)25-31536

2 Resets  -1.01  Mos 

7/18/25

$415.00

3/21/25

PACK LAW, P.C.CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #21

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #40 filed 7/17/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

4 of 60

CINDY YADHIRA 

GARCIA

$3,165.00

EFT WO 

$0.00 25-32241

1 Reset  0.00  Mos 

6/24/25

$2,975.00

4/24/25

PACK LAW, P.C.CONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 6/18/2025, DOC #33

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #35 filed 6/24/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Debtor failed to comply with BLR 3015-1(b) requiring Debtor to timely provide 

information required by the Administrative Procedures for Claims Secured by Real 

Estate.

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Rushwood 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 14 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

HOA through the Plan.  Creditor has not filed a claim and Trustee must disburse 

according to the Plan. 

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

MACK M JACKSON

$2,050.00

EFT  

$485.00 24-33117

2 Resets  0.24  Mos 

7/11/25

$1,100.00

7/1/24

PAYNE, KYLE 

KENNETH

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 5/14/2025, DOC #49

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #53 filed 6/25/25 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

Trustee alleges that Plan is not feasible as Schedules I and J reflect insufficient 

disposable income to fund the plan

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

12 of 60

BRYAN GERARD 

BOYLE and JENNY 

JENJING HUANG

$190.00

 WO 

$116.93 25-32375

0 Resets  0.62  Mos 

7/9/25

$87.69

4/30/25

RASHID, 

AZWAR-RADI M

CONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 7/18/2025, DOC #32

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #28 filed 7/16/25 fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #2 

amended on 7/17/25 by Harris County LGBS Clients in the amount of $1,331.65 

for estimated 2025 ad valorem tax. Objection to Confirmation #30 filed 7/17/25. 

Debtors are proposing to pay Wells Fargo Bank N.A. directly in paragraph 8C of 

the Plan, however claim #3 reflects an arrearage amount of $1,294.46. Objection 

to Confirmation #23 filed 5/23/25.

Debtors have failed to provide proof of non equitable interest in real property at 

9719 Hazel Fern. Thus, the plan may not meet the liquidation requirement.

Schedule B fails to list all assets.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 36

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 15 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

JOHN EDWIN and 

FERLYN TIMBAL 

DELAPLAIN

$150.00

  ACH

($150.00)25-32834

0 Resets  -1.00  Mos 

7/7/25

$150.00

5/22/25

RASHID, 

AZWAR-RADI M

CONFIRMATION HEARING

Objection to Confirmation #25 filed 7/17/2025 by City of Pasadena.

PLAN #26 filed 7/17/2025 works, paying 3% to general unsecured creditors.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #26 filed 

7/17/2025 if 

Objection #25 

filed by City of 

Pasadena is 

withdrawn or 

overruled.

2 of 36

OZELL GILLUM, JR.

$3,805.00

EFT  

$6,409.00 25-31851

1 Reset  1.68  Mos 

5/19/25

$2,004.00

4/1/25

Sargent, Emil RCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 5/29/2025, DOC #33

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 6/26/2025 at #42.

Meeting of Creditors is not concluded. Meeting is adjourned pending amended 

schedules and plan.

Debtor is delinquent 1.68 payments through 7/1/25 totaling $6,409.00. 

PLAN #38 filed 6/25/25 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Plan is not feasible. 

Plan Summary does not match the Plan. 

Objection to Confirmation #47 filed 7/16/25 by Hunter-Kelsey of Texas LLC. 

Trustee alleges that Plan is not feasible as Schedules I and J reflect insufficient 

disposable income to fund the plan.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the plan may not meet the liquidation 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 16 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

requirement.

No corrective actions since last hearing.

LENA LONGORIA 

CHAVIRA

$430.00

 WO 

$553.46 24-35311

5 Resets  1.29  Mos 

7/9/25

$215.00

11/11/24

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/19/2025, DOC #45

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 1.24 payments through 7/11/25 totaling $553.46.

PLAN #66 filed 6/25/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

Plan newly provides for treatment of Harley Davidson Financial in paragraph 7.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

8 of 60

JEREMY WAYNE 

TIDWELL

$1,025.00

EFT  

($427.50)25-30230

2 Resets  -0.42  Mos 

7/16/25

$512.50

1/10/25

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 2/20/2025, DOC #15

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 3/13/2025 at #17.

PLAN #40 filed 5/27/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Paragraph 16 of the Plan is incomplete as the Amount of Cure has not been 

provided on the T-Mobile and Jake Stein & Allison Stein claims.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

6 of 60

VICTOR A 

CALDERON

$5,425.00

EFT  

$12,715.00 25-30608

3 Resets  2.34  Mos 

6/24/25

$2,800.00

2/3/25

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2025, DOC #30

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 4/19/2025 at #35.

Debtor is delinquent 2.34 payments through 7/5/2025 totaling $12,715.00.

PLAN #52 filed 6/25/25 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Plan provides for payment of a total debt claim of Cleveland ISD and Liberty 

County on real property located at 718, 728 and 739 County Road, but Debtor has 

failed to include an ad valorem tax reserve as required by Paragraph 21(D).

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

5 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 17 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

DARLEITHA 

HUGHES RHODES

$1,855.00

EFT  

$1,855.00 25-31208

1 Reset  1.00  Mos 

6/16/25

$1,855.00

3/3/25

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/17/2025, DOC #20

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 5/17/2025 at #22.

PLAN #25 filed 5/21/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Paragraph 16 of the Plan is incomplete as the Amount of Cure has not been 

provided on the Metro by T-Mobile and Xfinity claims.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

4 of 60

JOSE ALFREDO 

JIMENEZ CERDA

$2,700.00

 WO 

$0.00 25-32109

1 Reset  0.00  Mos 

7/16/25

$2,700.00

4/17/25

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 5/27/2025, DOC #16

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #20 filed 6/22/2025.

Debtor failed to provide documentation supporting the expenses reflected on 

Schedules J.

PLAN #2 filed 4/17/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Plan fails to fully provide for treatment of the secured claim #1 filed by Santander 

for the 2024 Ford F-150 (POC: $72,142.38, Plan: $70,681.18).

Plan does not meet the disposable income test pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 

1325(b) because Debtor is expending income on items that are not reasonably 

necessary. Debtor is proposing to keep a 2025 Honda CBR Motorcycle at the 

expense of the general unsecured creditors.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

MATTHEW WILLIAM 

MURRAY and 

MICHELLE LEE 

SERNA

$200.00

 WO 

$0.00 25-32916

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

7/14/25

$200.00

5/28/25

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 6/25/2025, DOC #22

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor and Co-Debtor failed to appear at the Meeting of Creditors held on 7/2/25. 

Meeting is reset to 7/23/2025 at 3:00 PM.

PLAN #2 filed 7/2/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 18 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Plan does not provide for treatment of the secured claim #1 filed on 6/ 11/25 by 

Humble ISD in the amount of $4,273.73 for estimated 2025 ad valorem tax. 

Plan does not provide for treatment of the secured claim #2 filed on 6/ 11/25 by 

Harris County MUD #151 in the amount of $1,480.14 for estimated 2025 ad 

valorem tax. 

Plan does not provide for treatment of the secured claim #3 filed on 6/25/25 by 

Harris County LGBS Clients in the amount of $898.53 for estimated 2025 ad 

valorem tax. 

Debtors have failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

JACQUELINE 

ESTELLE 

WILMORE

$4,360.00

 WO 

$1,006.14 25-30993

2 Resets  0.23  Mos 

6/9/25

$2,012.31

2/25/25

TRAN SINGH LLPCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/3/2025, DOC #22

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #31 filed 5/19/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Plan fails to fully provide for the priority claim #12 filed on 6/16/25 by the IRS 

(POC: $12,940.26; Plan: $9,000.00). 

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #12 filed on 6/16/25 by the 

IRS in the amount of $3,417.00. 

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to CA of 

Kings Crossing Inc. through the Plan.  Creditor has not filed a claim and Trustee 

must disburse according to the Plan.

Trustee alleges Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the Plan may not meet 

the liquidation requirement.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

5 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 19 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

FRANCISCO 

JIMENEZ

$3,900.00

 WO 

$2,400.00 25-32522

0 Resets  0.62  Mos 

7/15/25

$900.00

5/5/25

TRAN SINGH LLPCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 6/25/2025, DOC #35

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #21 filed 5/30/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

Debtor failed to substantiate the $1,000.00 to be paid to IRS in Plan. IRS has not 

filed a claim, and Trustee must disburse according to Plan. Further, Debtor has 

failed to provide copy of the 2024 federal income tax return. 

Plan fails to properly provide for the claim of US Bank Trust N.A. (Arrears per 

POC: $41,658.94, Plan $51,164.25. Ongoing payments per POC $1,647.67; Plan: 

$1,966.23).

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #3 filed on 6/13/25 by City 

of Pasadena in the amount of $1,078.23 for estimated 2025 ad valorem tax.  

Objection to Confirmation #33 filed 6/24/25.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #7 filed on 7/3/25 by San 

Jacinto Community College District in the amount of $386.84 for estimated 2025 

ad valorem tax.

Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the plan may not meet the liquidation 

requirement. 

Objection to Confirmation #26 filed 6/11/25 by Santander Bank, N.A. 

Objection to Confirmation #37 filed 7/10/25 by Capital One Auto Finance.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

RENEE MARIE 

OLSON

$175.00

EFT  

$0.00 25-32213

1 Reset  0.00  Mos 

6/24/25

$175.00

4/23/25

TRUEBA, PHILLIP 

HENRY

CONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #28 filed 6/17/2025 works, paying 4.594% to the general unsecured 

creditors.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #28 filed 

6/17/2025.
3 of 36

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 20 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

QUIRICO and 

DMARIE ABANG

$1,870.00

 WO 

($2,306.85)25-30958

2 Resets  -1.23  Mos 

7/16/25

$516.92

2/21/25

WESLEY-THOMAS, 

ALVA

CONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #37 filed 5/21/2025 works, paying 23% to general unsecured creditors.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #37 filed 

5/21/2025.
5 of 60

DEXTER KELVIN 

and PATRICIA 

GUADALUPE 

CONSIGLIERE

$875.00

EFT  

($875.00)25-32800

0 Resets  -1.00  Mos 

7/2/25

$875.00

5/21/25

WESLEY-THOMAS, 

ALVA

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 6/25/2025, DOC #22

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #2 filed does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

Plan does not provide for treatment of the secured claim #5 filed on 7/3/25 by 

Quantum3 Group LLC in the amount of $4,695.49 for a water treatment system.

Paragraph 8C of the Plan is incomplete as the Date Last Payment is Due has not 

been provided on the Rocket Mortgage and Gateway Mortgage claims. 

Trustee alleges the Statement of Financial Affairs is inaccurate . 

Schedule B fails to list all assets, thus the Plan may not meet the liquidation 

requirement.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

MICHAEL GILBERT 

and STEPHANIE 

LEANN RAINEY

$2,450.00

 WO 

$188.46 25-32765

0 Resets  0.08  Mos 

7/18/25

$2,261.54

5/19/25

WESTON LEGAL, 

PLLC

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 6/25/2025, DOC #22

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #2 filed 5/19/25 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

Plan fails to provide for the payment of Trustee’s statutory fee on the Emergency 

Savings Fund.

Paragraph 16 the Plan is incomplete as the Amount of Cure has not been provided 

on the Bruce Haufler claim.  

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 21 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the plan may not meet the liquidation 

requirement.

MARY TERESA 

CONNER

$2,100.00

 WO 

($969.31)25-32995

0 Resets  -0.46  Mos 

7/8/25

$969.31

5/29/25

WESTON LEGAL, 

PLLC

CONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 7/14/2025, DOC #26

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #2 filed 5/29/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Plan fails to provide for the payment of Trustee’s statutory fee on the Emergency 

Savings Fund.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #3 filed on 6/13/25 by Harris 

County ESD #46 in the amount of $599.06. Objection to Confirmation #18 filed 

6/24/25.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #4 filed on 6/13/25 by Lone 

Star College System in the amount of $618.55. Objection to Confirmation #18 filed 

6/24/25. 

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #10 filed on 6/20/25 by 

Harris County MUD #152 in the amount of $618.55. 

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #14 filed on 7/3/25 by 

Discover Personal Loans in the amount of $10,741.35. 

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Atascocita 

South CIA through the Plan.  Creditor has not filed a claim and Trustee must 

disburse according to the Plan. 

Objection to Confirmation #21 filed 6/27/25 by Truist Bank. 

Objection to Confirmation #24 filed 7/11/25 by Resolution Finance, LLC

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 22 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

SHAMONTAE DALE 

HEBERT

$356.00

 WO 

$449.76 24-35642

3 Resets  1.26  Mos 

7/16/25

$157.40

11/30/24

YAO, KURTCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 7/17/2025, DOC #51

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 1.26 payments through 6/30/2025 totaling $449.76. 

Debtor has failed to provide copy of the 2024 Federal Income Tax Return. 

PLAN #42 filed 4/22/25 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a). 

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Texas 

Express Funding for a 2020 Chevrolet Spark. Creditor has not filed a claim and 

Trustee must disburse according to the Plan. Further, Debtor has failed to provide 

proof of auto insurance.

Trustee alleges Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the Plan may not meet 

the liquidation requirement.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

8 of 60

DEBRA DANIEL 

HENDRICKS

$550.00

EFT  

$1,210.00 25-31367

2 Resets  2.20  Mos 

7/16/25

$550.00

3/11/25

YAO, KURTCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/24/2025, DOC #27

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 2.5 payments through 7/10/25 totaling $1,210.00. 

PLAN #39 filed 6/26/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

Plan fails to attach copy of the fully executed Mortgage Loan Modification 

Agreement as Exhibit 8D. Thus, the plan may not be feasible. 

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee a copy of the fully executed Mortgage Loan 

Modification Agreement or proof of payments under the Mortgage Loan 

Modification Agreement.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

4 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 23 of 24



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

July 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

08/21/2025

09/25/2025

10/23/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

CHIQUITA 

ARGONES 

MCCRAY

$960.00

EFT  

$960.00 25-32968

0 Resets  1.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

5/29/25

YAO, KURTCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 7/14/2025, DOC #34

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

No payments remitted.

Debtor has failed to provide copy of the 2024 federal income tax return. 

PLAN #15 filed 6/12/2025 does not comply with BLR 3015-1(a).

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Bigdog 

Lending through the Plan.  Creditor has not filed a claim and Trustee must 

disburse according to the Plan.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C. 

Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the Plan may not meet the liquidation 

requirement.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Friday, July 18, 2025 @ 11:22 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 24 of 24


